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Monday, October 21, 2024 

5:30PM CST 
 

City Commission Meeting Agenda 
Devils Lake City Hall Commission Chambers 

423 6th St NE, Devils Lake, 58301 
 

Meeting Items 

1) Call to Order 

2) Pledge of Allegiance 

3) Approval of Minutes – October 03, 2024 

 

Awards and Proclamations 

Public Hearings – 5:30 PM 

Bid Openings – 5:30 PM 

 

Visitors or Delegations 
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer 

 

Commission Portfolios  
 

Old Business 

Consent Agenda 

 

New Business 

1) Budget Amendments 24-07 & 25-01 – Re-Allocation of Sales Tax 

2) Health Insurance Renewal, Setting of Rates, and Budget Amendment 25-02 

3) Recommendation to Concur with NDDOT Award 

Citizen Comment 

1) N/A 

 

Informational Items 

1) September 2024 Financial Report 

Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted. 

The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 

and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating instructions 

as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 

 









































October 14, 2024 

Mike Grafsgaard 
City Engineer 
PO Box 1048 
Devils Lake, ND  58302 

PROJECTS:  NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102 & NHU-3-019(071)155, PCN 24182 & 24183 – RAMSEY CO; 
ND 20, US 2 N TO 16TH ST NW - DEVILS LAKE & ND 19, US 2 W TO ND 20 - DEVILS 
LAKE 

Bids for the construction on the above noted project were taken at our bid opening of October 11, 2024. 
A copy of the Contract Detail Estimate and Abstract of Bids are enclosed. 

The low bid for MICROSURFACING, SIGNAL, RRFBS, ROAD DIET, SIGNAGE, STRIPING, SIDEWALK 
& ADA RAMPS was submitted by Ti-Zack Concrete Inc of Le Center, MN in the amount of $2,284,250.01. 
According to the agreement with the City of Devils Lake, the City's share of project NHU-CRP-3-
020(143)102 is estimated to be $262,668.36 and the City's share of project NHU-3-019(071)155 is 
estimated to be $10,599.14. See contract detail estimates for cost breakdown and limits.  

Before we can award to the low bidder, we need the City of Devils Lake to concur, in writing, in 
the estimated amount before October 21, 2024, if possible.  

Questions should be addressed to the Construction Services Division at 701-328-2566. 

Sincerely, 

Phillip Murdoff, PE 
Construction Services Engineer 

80/pm/jmm 
Enclosure 
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102         Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24182

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Location: ND 20, US 2 N TO 16TH ST NW - DEVILS LAKE

Contract with TI-ZACK CONCRETE LLC   LE CENTER, MN Signed Date:

County(s): RAMSEY   
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102         Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24182

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Spec Code Item Description AmountUnit PriceQuantity Unit

103 $6,600.00$16,500.000100 CONTRACT BOND 0.400 L SUM

107 $6,000.00$6,000.000103 RAILWAY PROTECTION INSURANCE-SITE 1 1.000 EA   

107 $6,000.00$6,000.000104 RAILWAY PROTECTION INSURANCE-SITE 2 1.000 EA   

107 $18,000.00$18,000.000141 RAILROAD COORDINATION - COMPANY A 1.000 L SUM

107 $18,000.00$18,000.000142 RAILROAD COORDINATION - COMPANY B 1.000 L SUM

107 $6,000.00$4.800145 RAILROAD FLAGGING 1,250.000 DAY  

421 $121,440.00$441.600010 AGGREGATE FOR MICROSURFACING TYPE II 275.000 TON  

421 $29,354.40$2.400020 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR MICROSURFACING 12,231.000 GAL  

702 $147,011.84$367,529.600100 MOBILIZATION 0.400 L SUM

704 $21,000.00$84.000100 FLAGGING 250.000 MHR  

704 $5,463.00$4.501000 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS 1,214.000 UNIT 

704 $1,320.00$120.001052 TYPE III BARRICADE 11.000 EA   

704 $5,832.00$36.001060 DELINEATOR DRUMS 162.000 EA   

704 $777.60$9.601067 TUBULAR MARKERS 81.000 EA   

704 $1,125.60$28.141500 OBLITERATION OF PAVEMENT MARKING 40.000 SF   

708 $21,060.00$780.001540 INLET PROTECTION-SPECIAL 27.000 EA   

754 $8,700.00$30.000110 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE XI REFL SHEETING 290.000 SF   

754 $2,246.40$28.800112 FLAT SHEET FOR SIGNS-TYPE IV REFL SHEETING 78.000 SF   

754 $6,432.00$24.000206 STEEL GALV POSTS-TELESCOPING PERFORATED
TUBE

268.000 LF   

754 $18,000.00$9,000.008015 VEHICLE SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN 2.000 EA   

762 $11,598.00$6.000103 PVMT MK PAINTED-MESSAGE 1,933.000 SF   

762 $99,984.00$48.000122 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT
MK-MESSAGE(GROOVED)

2,083.000 SF   

762 $16,165.80$0.901104 PVMT MK PAINTED 4IN LINE 17,962.000 LF   

762 $5,697.76$4.781106 PVMT MK PAINTED 6IN LINE 1,192.000 LF   

762 $2,076.69$0.771108 PVMT MK PAINTED 8IN LINE 2,697.000 LF   

762 $13,403.05$14.811124 PVMT MK PAINTED 24IN LINE 905.000 LF   

762 $193,343.29$9.431305 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 4IN
LINE-GROOVED

20,503.000 LF   

762 $15,419.54$16.181307 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 6IN
LINE-GROOVED

953.000 LF   

762 $59,673.04$18.861309 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 8IN
LINE-GROOVED

3,164.000 LF   

762 $97,245.68$65.841325 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 24IN
LINE-GROOVED

1,477.000 LF   

772 $23,400.00$5,850.002120 FLASHING BEACON-POST MOUNTED-SCHOOL 4.000 EA   

$988,369.69Subtotal 

S20N000M RP 102.690 (97.2559) TO RP 104.205 (98.7269) NB
S20S000M RP 102.690 (1.1235) TO RP 103.347 (1.7448) SB

Roadway:

MICROSURFACING, FLASHING BEACON, SIGNAGE, AND STRIPINGType:

URBAN

YParticipating:



NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION10/11/2024 Page 3 of 5
CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102         Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24182

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Eng and Contg $98,836.97

Total $1,087,206.66

Construction

Estimated Cost $1,087,206.66

FEDERAL FUNDS       80.93% $879,876.35NHU

STATE FUNDS         9.07% $98,609.64NHU

DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   10.00% $108,720.67NHU

Length 1.5150 Miles
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102         Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24182

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Spec Code Item Description AmountUnit PriceQuantity Unit

103 $9,900.00$16,500.000100 CONTRACT BOND 0.600 L SUM

202 $638.46$35.470130 REMOVAL OF CURB & GUTTER 18.000 LF   

202 $319.19$74.230132 REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS SURFACING 4.300 SY   

203 $3,191.92$93.880109 TOPSOIL 34.000 CY   

203 $6,383.52$44.640140 BORROW-EXCAVATION 143.000 CY   

251 $684.00$18,000.000300 SEEDING CLASS III 0.038 ACRE 

251 $684.00$18,000.002000 TEMPORARY COVER CROP 0.038 ACRE 

253 $456.00$12,000.000201 HYDRAULIC MULCH 0.038 ACRE 

261 $1,296.00$18.000112 FIBER ROLLS 12IN 72.000 LF   

302 $4,008.28$189.070120 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE CL 5 21.200 TON  

430 $960.00$480.000500 COMMERCIAL GRADE HOT MIX ASPHALT 2.000 TON  

702 $220,517.76$367,529.600100 MOBILIZATION 0.600 L SUM

714 $12,480.00$480.004099 PIPE CONDUIT 18IN-APPROACH 26.000 LF   

748 $1,529.10$84.950140 CURB & GUTTER-TYPE I 18.000 LF   

750 $14,648.07$167.790115 SIDEWALK CONCRETE 4IN 87.300 SY   

750 $2,160.00$60.002115 DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS 36.000 SF   

770 $19,500.00$19,500.004525 REVISE LIGHTING SYSTEM 1.000 EA   

772 $68,900.00$34,450.002110 FLASHING BEACON-POST MOUNTED 2.000 EA   

772 $299,000.00$149,500.002170 RAPID RECT FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM-MA
MOUNTED

2.000 EA   

772 $7,800.00$7,800.002907 REVISE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM-SITE 2 1.000 EA   

772 $30,550.00$30,550.003125 REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM 1.000 EA   

772 $22,100.00$11,050.003150 REMOVE FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM 2.000 EA   

772 $490,000.00$490,000.009811 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - SITE 1 1.000 EA   

$1,217,706.30Subtotal 

Eng and Contg $121,770.63

Total $1,339,476.93

Construction

Estimated Cost $1,339,476.93

FEDERAL FUNDS       80.93% $1,084,038.68CRP

STATE FUNDS         9.07% $121,490.56CRP

DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   10.00% $133,947.69CRP

Length 1.5150 Miles

S20N000M RP 102.690 (97.2559) TO RP 104.205 (98.7269) NB
S20S000M RP 102.690 (1.1235) TO RP 103.347 (1.7448) SB

Roadway:

TRAFFIC SIGNAL, RRFB, SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER, EXCAVATION, TOPSOIL, AND SEEDINGType:

URBAN

YParticipating:
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-CRP-3-020(143)102         Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24182

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Type:  SPECIAL ITEMS

Item Description Amount

$200,000.00PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

80.93%FEDERAL FUNDS       $161,860.00NHU

9.07%STATE FUNDS         $18,140.00NHU

10.00%DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   $20,000.00NHU

Funding Splits:

Summary for Project

Length 1.5150 Miles RAMSEY              1.5150 Miles

Estimated Total Construction Cost: $2,206,075.99

Estimated Total Eng and Contg: $220,607.60

Construction Special Items Total

Estimated Cost $2,426,683.59 $200,000.00 $2,626,683.59

$1,041,736.35$161,860.00$879,876.35NHU FEDERAL FUNDS       

$116,749.64$18,140.00$98,609.64NHU STATE FUNDS         

$128,720.67$20,000.00$108,720.67NHU DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   

$1,084,038.68$0.00$1,084,038.68CRP FEDERAL FUNDS       

$121,490.56$0.00$121,490.56CRP STATE FUNDS         

$133,947.69$0.00$133,947.69CRP DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   

NDDOT TO MAKE CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS.  THE CONTRACT BOND AND MOBILIZATION FOR THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE
COST OF THESE ITEMS ON THE TIED ND 19 PROJECT (PCN 24183).
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-3-019(071)155             Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24183

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Location: ND 19, US 2 W TO ND 20 - DEVILS LAKE

Spec Code Item Description AmountUnit PriceQuantity Unit

421 $19,430.40$441.600010 AGGREGATE FOR MICROSURFACING TYPE II 44.000 TON  

421 $4,646.40$2.400020 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR MICROSURFACING 1,936.000 GAL  

704 $3,001.50$4.501000 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS 667.000 UNIT 

704 $600.00$120.001052 TYPE III BARRICADE 5.000 EA   

704 $1,476.00$36.001060 DELINEATOR DRUMS 41.000 EA   

704 $441.60$9.601067 TUBULAR MARKERS 46.000 EA   

708 $1,560.00$780.001540 INLET PROTECTION-SPECIAL 2.000 EA   

762 $96.00$6.000103 PVMT MK PAINTED-MESSAGE 16.000 SF   

762 $3,840.00$48.000122 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT
MK-MESSAGE(GROOVED)

80.000 SF   

762 $1,686.60$0.901104 PVMT MK PAINTED 4IN LINE 1,874.000 LF   

762 $114.73$0.771108 PVMT MK PAINTED 8IN LINE 149.000 LF   

762 $28,299.43$9.431305 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 4IN
LINE-GROOVED

3,001.000 LF   

762 $4,224.64$18.861309 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 8IN
LINE-GROOVED

224.000 LF   

762 $8,756.72$65.841325 PREFORMED PATTERNED PVMT MK 24IN
LINE-GROOVED

133.000 LF   

$78,174.02Subtotal 

Eng and Contg $7,817.40

Total $85,991.42

Construction

Estimated Cost $85,991.42

FEDERAL FUNDS       80.93% $69,592.86NHU

STATE FUNDS         9.07% $7,799.42NHU

DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   10.00% $8,599.14NHU

Length 0.2750 Miles

S19E000M RP 155.043 (67.3048) TO RP 155.317 (67.6047) EB
S19W000M RP 155.043 (0.0078) TO RP 155.317 (0.3136) WB

Roadway:

MICROSURFACINGType:

URBAN

YParticipating:

Contract with TI-ZACK CONCRETE LLC   LE CENTER, MN Signed Date:

County(s): RAMSEY   
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CONTRACT DETAIL ESTIMATE UPON WHICH PROJECT AGREEMENT IS TO BE BASED

North Dakota FEDERAL AID

NHU-3-019(071)155             Project Number:

                              English/Metric: ENGLISH

Bid Opening Date: 10/11/2024

24183

24182

PCN:

Job Number:

Type:  SPECIAL ITEMS

Item Description Amount

$20,000.00PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

80.93%FEDERAL FUNDS       $16,186.00NHU

9.07%STATE FUNDS         $1,814.00NHU

10.00%DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   $2,000.00NHU

Funding Splits:

Summary for Project

Length 0.2750 Miles RAMSEY              0.2750 Miles

Estimated Total Construction Cost: $78,174.02

Estimated Total Eng and Contg: $7,817.40

Construction Special Items Total

Estimated Cost $85,991.42 $20,000.00 $105,991.42

$85,778.86$16,186.00$69,592.86NHU FEDERAL FUNDS       

$9,613.42$1,814.00$7,799.42NHU STATE FUNDS         

$10,599.14$2,000.00$8,599.14NHU DEVILS LAKE FUNDS   

NDDOT TO MAKE CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS.  CONTRACT BOND AND MOBILIZATION TO BE INCLUDED ON THE TIED ND 20
(PCN 24182).






